Hfedean SR e e SfuframTeier SRaeiTaR e SAATE Yoo fararreter 17 qeiee wrfedt

(1) The particulars of its organisation, functions and duties

The State Excise Department of Government of Maharashtra is one of the major earners of revenue, next only to
Sales Tax and Stamp Duty. The Department is headed by the Commissioner and administratively governed by
Home Department of the Government of Maharashtra. The primary function of the Department is to collect Excise
Duty on the alcoholic products and to regulate the trade of these products. This object is achieved by issuance of
various types of licences for the manufacture, possession, sale, transport, import and export of alcoholic products
and effective enforcement through detection of crimes. The statutory powers for discharging these duties are derived
from the following legislations.

i)  The Bombay Prohibition Act, 1949,

i) The Bombay Molasses [ Control ] Act, 1956.

iii) The Medicinal And Toilet Preparations [Excise Duties | Act, 1955.

iv) The Spirituous Preparations [Interstate Trade And Commerce ] Control Act, 1955.

v)  The Bombay Drugs [Control] Act, 1959.

vi) The Narcotic Drugs And Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985.

vii) The Poisons Act, 1919

viii) The Bombay Opium Smoking Act, 1936.

2. The Excise Revenue is primarily derived from the duties and various types of fees [licence, permit, privilege,
transport, export etc.] on Indian-made Foreign Liquors, Country Liquor, Distillery Spirit, Toddy, Neera,
Intoxicating Drugs, Opium, Medicinal Preparations containing Alcohol or Narcotic Drugs, Toilet Preparations
containing Alcohol etc. Excise Revenue is also derived from miscellaneous sources viz. fines, forfeitures etc.

3. During the year 2003-04, the revenue of the State Excise Department was Rs.2,324.42 crores, which was
increased upto Rs. 3,300.00 crores in 2006-07, means there was an overall increase of Rs. 976.28 crores. Similarly,
in 2006-07 Rs. 42.22 crores expenses were incurred on the State Excise Department which expenditure was only Rs.
1.28% compared to the revenue earned by this department.

4. The Head of the Department i.e. the Commissioner has his headquarter at the Old Custom House, Fort, Mumbai -
400 001. He is assisted by one Additional Commissioner at the headquarter dealing with Excise policy and such
other important matters. In addition, there are two Joint Commissioners at the headquarters; one deals with the
Administration and the other with Alcohol and Molasses issues. There are two Deputy Commissioners (Senior
Scale) at the headquarter assisting the Commissioner, one dealing with excise policy regarding retail sale and the
other dealing with beer, wine and medicinal & toilet preparations. In addition, there are two Deputy Commissioners
(Junior Scale) and four Assistant Commissioners aiding the senior officers.

5. There are three officers on deputation from the other departments of the State Government assisting the

Commissioner viz. Director (Enforcement and Vigilance) from the Police Department; Chief Accounts Officer from
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the Directorate of Accounts & Treasury, Finance Department; and Deputy Director (Statistics and Computer
Operations) from the Directorate of Statistics & Economics, Planning Department.

6. The Thirty-five districts of the State are divided into six divisions for the purpose of Administration. Each
division is headed by a Deputy Commissioner (Senior Scale) who is assisted by an Assistant Commissioner and an
Accounts Officer on deputation from the Finance Department to deal with audit of revenue generating units. In
addition, a Flying Squad headed by an Inspector for enforcement work also functions under Deputy Commissioner.

The districts over which the Divisional Deputy Commissioners have jurisdiction and their headquarters are shown

as below:-

Sr.no |Divisional Deputy|Districts in the respective jurisdiction of the Divisional Deputy Commissioner
Commissione's  Head|denoted in column No.2 and their headquarters. [Different HQ other than name of]
Quarter district is shown in bracket]

i Thane Mumbai City [Fort], Mumbai Suburb [Bandra], Thane, Raigad [Alibaug].

i1 |Pune Pune, Ahmednagar, Solapur.

i1 |Nashik Nashik, Jalgaon, Dhule, Nandurbar

iv  |Kolhapur Kolhapur, Sangli, Satara, Ratnagiri, Sindhudurg [Oros].

v |Aurangabad Aurangabad, Jalna, Parbhani, Hingoli, Beed, Nanded, Osmanabad, Latur.

vi  |Nagpur Nagpur, Buldhana, Akola, Washim, Amravati, Yavatmal, Wardha, Bhandara,
Gondiya, Chandrapur, Gadchiroli

7. A Superintendent heads District Excise Administration who is assisted by one or more Deputy Superintendents
(in major districts) and Inspectors, Sub-Inspectors and other Constabulary staff. The strength of executive officers
and constabulary staff sanctioned in each district is dependant on the number of major / retail licences functioning
in a particular district. Generally a Unit of executive officers and their constabulary staff is sanctioned to regulate
110 to 140 major / retail licences within their jurisdiction. Typically, a unit comprises of an Inspector, two
Sub-Inspectors, one Assistant Sub-Inspector, one Driver-cum-Constable and three Constables. Each Inspector heads
the Unit and each Sub-Inspector heads a Range. This Unit is responsible for enforcement work as well. The
enforcement related work is also supplemented by one or more Units of Flying Squad operating at the district level.
In the districts in addition to administrative staff, Deputy Superintendents; Inspectors; and/or Sub-Inspectors are
posted at various revenue generating Distilleries / Manufactories / Breweries / Wineries in supervisory capacity for
monitoring the revenue generated by a particular factory.

8. Except for the ministerial and supervisory staff, rest of the staff of entire department is some or the other way
associated with enforcement and vigilance work. The State Government has sanctioned Flying Squads especially
for enforcement related work. Each Flying Squad consists of an Inspector, two Sub-Inspectors, three Constables and
one Driver-cum-Constable. Forty-five such flying squads are functioning either at district or divisional levels. One
Flying Squad is operative for the entire State under the Director (Enforcement and Vigilance). All such Flying

Squads and the rest of the executive officers deal with



enforcement activities like controlling illicit liquor distillation activities; detecting excise duty evasion and
smuggling of non excise paid goods. The Vigilance work is mainly carried out through surprise inspections of
licences and gathering information and intelligence. In addition the State Government has sanctioned twelve check
posts at key locations in order to prevent inter-state smuggling and illegal transportation. The work done in
enforcement and vigilance has resulted in increase in the Excise Revenue.
9.  In accordance with the policy of the State Government for using Information Technology, the State Excise
Department has initiated steps for computerization of the entire department so as to plug the leaks in system by
keeping control over the movement of the excisable articles. In order to bring greater transparency in the working of
the department, it is proposed to implement the CITIZENS CHARTER and to initiate time-bound process for
disposal of all sorts of applications for various purposes.
(i1) The powers and duties of its officers and employees
As mentioned in para 1 of serial no. (i).
(iii) The procedure followed in the decision making process, including channels of supervision and accountability

In districts, the licensing authority for wholesale & retail licences of liquor is collector who takes decision
on the advice of supdt. Of state excisein matters relating to these licences as per policy of the govt. The
commissioner is the licensing authority for manufacturing & wholesale of country liquor licence respectively in
form CL-I & CL-II. The commissioner is also an appellate authority u/s 137 of the Bombay Prohibition Act ,1949
for all orders passed by the collector. The licensing authority of licenses to manufacture IMFL in form PLL &
alcoho; in form "I" is Govt. In respect of divisions, the administrative head is divisional deputy commissioner and
head of the department is the commissioner of state excise who works with the assistance of Addl. Commissioner,
Jt. Commissioners & Dy. Commissioners in head office.
(iv) The norms set by it for the discharge of its functions
The Revenue target for state excise department for the financial year 2008-09 has been given as Rs. 4500  crore.
The same has been distributed amongst the districts on the basis of the last five years performance of the districts.
(v) The rules, regulations, instructions, manuals and records held by it or under its control or used by its employees
for discharging its functions
The Bombay Sacramental wine Rules, 1950
The Sacramental wine Manufacturing Rules, 1950
The Bombay Mhowra Flowers Rules, 1950
The Bombay Rectified Spirit Rules, 1951
The Bombay Rectified Spirit (Transport in Bond) Rules, 1951
The Special Permits and Licences Rules, 1952
The Bombay Foreign Liquor Rules, 1953
The Bombay Prohibition (Appeal) Rules, 1953



The Bombay Ganja and Bhang Rules, 1953

The Bombay Opium Rules, 1953

The Bombay Foreign Liquor and Rectified Spirit (Transport Fees) Rules, 1954

The Bombay Prohibition (Privileges Fees) Rules, 1954

The Bombay Prohibition (Drugs Permit) Medical Board Rules, 1954

The Bombay Prohibition (Board of Experts) Rules, 1954

The Bombay Medicinal and Toilet Preparations (Use of Liquor) Rules, 1955

The Bombay Molasses Rules, 1955

The Bombay Spirtuous Preparations (Manufacturing) Rules, 1955

The Bombay Denatured Spirit Rules, 1959

The Bombay Prohibition (Medical Examination and Blood Test) Rules, 1959

The Toddy (Manufacture, Possession and Consumption) Rules, 1961

The Maharashtra (Denatured, Spirituous Preparations) Rules, 1963

The Maharashtra Foreign Liquor (Import and Export) Rules, 1963

The Maharashtra Prohibition (Mhowra Flowers) (Prescribed Limit in Weight) Rules, 1963
The Maharashtra Spirituous Preparations (Import and Export) Rules, 1963

The Maharashtra Foreign Liquor (Storage and Supply)

The Maharashtra Manufacture of (Beer and Wine) Rules. 1966

The Maharashtra Distillation of Spirit and Manufacture of Potable Liquor Rules, 1966
The Maharashtra Indian-made Foreign Liquor (Transport and Export under Bond) Rules, 1968
The Maharashtra Toddy Shops (Licensing) and Toddy Trees (Tapping) Rules, 1968
The Maharashtra Toddy Shops (Grant of Licences by Auction or Tender) Order, 1968
The Maharashtra Foreign Liquor (Sale on Cash, Register of Sales, etc.) Rules, 1969
The Maharashtra Country Liquor Rules, 1973

The Maharashtra Country Liquor (Ceiling on Wholesale Price) Rules, 1973

The Maharashtra Country Liquor (Ceiling on Retail Price) Rules, 1973

The Maharashtra Country Liquor (Ceiling on Ex-manu-factory Price) Rules, 1989
The Maharashtra Country (Import and Sale by Wholesale) Rules, 1975

Mabharashtra Toddy Shops (Licensing in Tribal Areas) and Toddy Trees (Tapping in Tribal Areas) Rules,1981.
The Maharashtra Potable Liquor (Fixation of Maximum Retail Prices) Rules 1996
The Regulation of Employment by the Licence Holder Rules, 1996

The Maharashtra Through Transport Rules, 1997.

(vi) A statement of the categories of documents that are held by it or under its control



Information / record regarding licences issued for manufacturing and sale of Spirit, Country Liquor, Indian made
foreign Liquors, Medicinal & Toilet Preparations, state excise revenue, liquor sales etc.,

(vii) The particulars of any arrangement that exists for consultation with, or representation by the members of the
public in relation to the formulation of its policy or administration thereof

No such arrangement exists. However the senior officers of the department interact with different associations to
discuss policy issues from time to time.

(viii) A statement of the boards, councils, committees and other bodies consisting of two or more persons
constituted as its part or for the purpose of its advise and as to whether meeting of those boards, councils,
committees and other bodies are open to the public, or the minutes of such meetings are accessible for public No
such board, council, committee or body has been formed in state excise department.

(ix) A directory of its officers and employees

The addresses, phone numbers of Officers at Commissioners office

Sr.No. Designation Address STD Code Phone Office

1 Commissioner 2nd floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22 22640802
Horniman Circle, Mumbai-400 001.

2 Jt. Commr. ( Mol. & 2nd floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22 22620238
Alc.) Horniman Circle, Mumbai-400 001.

3 Jt.Commr.(Admn.) 2nd floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22 22660152
Horniman Circle, Mumbai-400 001.

4  Dy.Commr.M & TP) 2nd floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22 22660163
Horniman Circle, Mumbai-400 001.

5  Dy.Commr.(Inspn) 2nd floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22 22663685
Horniman Circle, Mumbai-400 001.

6  Director (Enf. & Vig.) 2nd floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22 22661987
Horniman Circle, Mumbai-400 001.

7  Dy. Commr.(Admn.) 2nd floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22 22665569
Horniman Circle, Mumbai-400 001.

8  Dy.Commr.(Assessment) 2nd floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22 22660163
Horniman Circle, Mumbai-400 001.

9  Dy. Director (S&C) 2nd floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22 22665571
Horniman Circle, Mumbai-400 001.

10  Chief Accounts Officer 2nd floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22 22665569
Horniman Circle, Mumbai-400 001.

The addresses and Phone numbers of Divisional Deputy Commissioners-

Sr.No. Division Name Address STD Code Phone office.
1 Thane Rajya Utpadan Shulk Bhavan, 2nd Flr, Chendani 22 25328652 22 25328652
Koliwada, Meeth Bunder Road, Thane (E).
2 Pune 4, Baramce Court, Jail Road, Yerawada, Pune- 411006 20 26688382

3 Aurangabad  Bansilal Nagar, Opp. Patwardhan Hospital, Station Road, 240 2332747
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5

6

Nagpur
Kolhapur

Nashik

Asbad.
Cotton Market Warehouse Bldg., Nagpur

CS No. 1174/C-1, E ward, Cross Gate Chamber, 3" Floor,

Takala, Kolhapur.

Kailasdeep Bldg., 2nd floor, Opp. Kanya Kothari Shala, Jail

Road, Nasik Road, Nashik 422 011.

The addresses and phone numbers of District Superintendents.

Sr.No. District Name

1
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11

12
13
14

15
16

17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27

Mumbai (city)

Mumbai
(Suburban)

Thane

Raigad Alibag
Nashik

Dhule

Jalgaon

Nandurbar

Pune
Ahmednagar

Solapur

Kolhapur
Satara

Sangli

Ratnagiri
Sindhudurg

Aurangabad
Jalna
Parbhani

Hingoli
Beed
Nanded
Osmanabad

Latur

Nagpur
Wardha
Bhandara

Address

Gr. floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near Horniman Circle,
Mumbai-400 001.

Gr. floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near Horniman Circle,
Mumbai-400 001.

Rajya Utpadan Shulk Bhavan, 1st flr., Chendani Koiliwada,
Meeth Bunder Road, Thane (E)

Behind Alibag Police Station, Alibag.
Collectort Compound, Old Agra Road, Nashik.
0Old Collector gate compound, Dhule

State Bank, & Municipal Stadium

New Office not opened, presently functioning from Dhule
Office.

14 A Sadhu Vaswani Road, Opp. Amir Hotel, Pune .
Ganja Depot, Station Road, Agnagar.
145 Railway Line, Solapur

Juni Daru Bhatti, Rankala Tower, Kolhapur.
Ramkrishana Colony, Pawai Naka, Satara.

29, Vasant Colony, Near Market Yard, Sangli Miraj Road,
Sangli 416 416

Phadke Banglow, Fagar Wada, Jail Road, Ratnagiri.

<A® Wing Ist floor \, Main Admin. Bldg. Oras Tal. Kudal,
Sindhudrug

Khurshid Mansion Rly. Stn. Road, Aurangabad
Collector office Bldg., 2nd floor Jalna.

Vakli Colony, Behind State Bank of Hyderabad Stn. Rd.,
Parbhani.

Behind district Court , Hingoli.
LIC Office side, Ahmednagar Road, Beed
Vasant Nagar, Near Anand Nagar, Nanded
Tambari Division, Osmanabad

Hall No. 4,
Latur-413 512.

Collector Compound, Civil Lines, Nagpur.
Gond Plot, Sherma Bldg., Wardha
Doctor Zakir Hussain Ward, Bhandara

Ist Floor, Central Administration Bldg.,

712
231

253

2721335
2546027

2534033/
2581033

STD Code Phone Office

22

22

22

2141
253
2562
257

20
241
217

231
2162

2352
2362

240
2482
2452

2456
24442
2462
2472
2382

712
7152
7184

22664801

22662402

25320050/
25323354

228001
2578635
241884
2223713

26127321
2470860

2312376/
2312272

2546025
234339

222403
228839

2331060
225478
220373

220106
222503
242616
223387
245412

2565971
240163
252292



28 Gondia New Office not opened, Presently functioning from Bhandara 7182 233459
Office.
29  Chandrapur Ghut Kala, Chandrapur 7172 250595
30 Gadchiroli Dhanora Rd, Gadchiroli 7132 2226607
31 Buldhana Administrative Bldg. Near Bus Stand, Buldhana 443 001 7262 242301
32 Akola Collector Compound Akola 724 2435092
33 Washim New Office not opened, Presently functioning from Akola
Office
34  Amravati Maltekadi Road, Rly. Stn. Road , Amravati 721 2663410
35 Yavatmal Near weekly market Shani Mandir Chowk, Yavatmal 7232 244256
x) The monthly remuneration received by each of its officers and employees including the system of

compensation as provided in its regulations.
The officers and employees get the salary as per the govt. Pay rules and no other remuneration is given. The pay

scale and number of sanctioned posts are shown as below.

Sr.No. Designation Pay Scale  Number of sanctioned Posts Total
at the Expenditure of posts
Licensee Government
1 Commissioner (Cadre Post ) 18400-22400 1 - 1
2 Addl Commr. 14300-18300 1 - 1
3 Jt. Commr. 1200-16500 2 - 2
4  Dy. Commissioner (Senior Grade) 10650-15850 8 - 8
5  Director (Enf. & Vig) 10650-15850 1 - 1
6  Superintendent (Sr.) 8000-13500 4 - 4
7  Dy. Commr. (Junior Grade) 8000-13500 2 - 2
8  Chief Accounts Officer (Jt. Director ( A & T) 12000-16500 1 - 1
9  Dy. Director (Stats & Comp) 8000-13500 1 - 1
10 Superintendent 8000-13500 31 - 31
11 Dy. Superintendent 6500-10500 21 26 47
12 Asstt. Commrs. 6500-10500 10 - 10
13 Establishment Officer 6500-10500 - - -
14 Accounts officer 6500-10500 7 - 7
15  Office Supdt. 5500-9000 51 - 51
16  Notiing Asstts. 4000-6000 24 - 24
17 Senior Clerk 4000-6000 64 - 64
18  Chief Accountant 5500-9000 -
19  Dy. Accountant 5000-8000 - 8
20  Accountant 4000-6000 18 - 18
21  Research Asstt.(Stats & Comp) 5500-9000 2 -
22 Stenographer (Higher Grade) 6500-10500 3 -
23 Stenographer (Lower Grade ) 5500-9000 15 - 24
24 Steno-typist 4000-6000 36 - 36



25 Head Typist 4000-6000 1 - 1

26  Typist 3200-4900 2 - 2
27  Clerk 3500-4590 269 - 269
28  Clerk-cum-typist 3050-4590 - - -
29 Inspector 5500-9000 198 54 252
30  Sub-Inspector 4500-7000 408 402 810
31  Asstt. Sub-Insprs. 3750-4400 156 123 1,237
32 Constable 2610-4000 644 566 1,237
33 Constable & Driver 3050-4590 248 - 248
34 Laboratory Asstt. 3200-4900 - - -
35  Asstt. Chemist. 5000-8000 - - -
36 Lab. Helper 2550-3200 - - -
37 Mechanic (Lab) 2550-3200 - - -
38 Patta-Naik 2610-4000 8 - 8
39  Daftar band 2610-4000 3 -
40 Peon 2550-3200 122 - 122
41 Packer 2610-4000 2 - 2
42 Night Watch-man 2550-3200 - - -
43  Hamal 2550-3200 - - -
44  Watchman/Temporary -watchman 2550-3200 - - -
45  Farash 2550-Fix Pay - - -
46  Timelimit Sweeper 2550-3250 - - -
47  Zerox machine Operator 2550-3250 - - -
TOTAL 2,380 1,171 3,551

(xi) The budget allocated to each of its agency, indicating the amounts allocated and the details of beneficiaries of
such programme

No such programme is implemented by state excise department. The expenditure budget for the entire state excise
department for the financial year 2007-08 is Rs. crore.

(xii) The manner of execution of subsidy programmes, including the amounts allocated and the details of
beneficiaries of such programme.

No such programme is implemented by state excise department.

(xiii) Particulars of recipients of concession, permits or authorisations granted by it

No such programme is implemented by state excise department.

(xiv) Details in respect of the information, available to or held by it, reduced in an electronic form

Divisionwise Revenue Receipts, Liquor Sales. Manufacturing Unitwise Production & Excise Duty Paid etc.,

(xv) The particulars of facilities available to citizens for obtaining information; including the working hours of a
library or reading room, if maintained for public use

No timings are prescribed. However information can be obtained during working hours from the information



officers appointed at head quarters at Mumbai, Divisional as well as district offices.
(xvi) The names, designations and other particulars of the Public Information Officers
The Public Information Officers at Commissioners office which is located at 2nd floor, Old Custom House, Fort,

Near Horniman Circle, Mumbai - 400 001. is as follows:
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Designation Division Address
Name
Division Dy Thane Rajya Utpadan Shulk Bhavan, 2nd Flr, 22
Commissioner Chendani Koliwada, Meeth Bunder Road,
Thane (E)
Division Dy Pune 4, Barance Court, Jail Road, Yerawada, Pune - 22
Commissioner 411006
Division Dy Aurangabad  Bansilal Nagar, Opp Patwardhan Hospital, 240
Commissioner Station Rd, Aurangabad
Division Dy Nagpur Cotton Market Warehouse Bldg, Nagpur 712
Commissioner
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STD
Code

022-22660152

022-22665569

Phone Office

25328652

26688382

2332747

2721335



SrNo

O 0 3 O W

11
12
13
14

15
16

17

18
19

20
21
22
23
24

Division Dy Kolhapur CS No 1174/C-1, E Ward, Cross Gate 231
Commissioner Chamber 3rd Floor, Takala, Kolhapur
Division Dy Nashik Kailasdeep Bldg, 2nd Floor, Opp Kanya 253
Commissioner Kothari Shala, Jail Rd, Nasik Rd, Nasik 422
011
Designation Division Address STD
Name Code
Superintendent Mumbai Gr. floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22
(City) Horniman Circle, Mumbai - 01
Superintendent Mumbai Gr. floor, Old Custom House, Fort, Near 22
(Suburban)  Horniman Circle, Mumbai - 01
Superintendent Thane Rajya Utpadan Shulk Bhavan, 2nd Flr, 22
Chendani Koliwada, Meeth Bunder Road,
Thane (E)
Superintendent Raigad- Behind Alibag Police Station, Alibag. 2141
Alibag
Superintendent Nashik Collector Compound, Old Agra Rd. 253
Superintendent Dhule Old Collector gate compound, Dhule. 2562
Superintendent Jalgaon State Bank & Municipal Stadium 257
Superintendent Nandurbar
Superintendent Pune 14 A, Sadhu Vaswani Rd, Opp Amir Hotel, 20
Pune
Superintendent Ahmednagar Ganja Depot, Station Rd. 241
Superintendent Solapur 145 Railway Line, Solapur 217
Superintendent Kolhapur Juni Daru Bhatti, Rankala Tower, Kolhapur 231
Superintendent Satara Ramkrishana colony, Pawai Naka, Satara 2162
Superintendent Sangli 29, Vasant Colony, Near Market Yard, 233
Sangli Miraj Road, Sangli 416 416
Superintendent Ratnagiri Phadke Banglow, Fagar Wada, Jail Road, 2352
Superintendent Sindhudurg  "A" Wing 1st floor,, Main Admin. Bldg. 2362
Oras, Tal. Kudal,Sindhudurg.
Superintendent Aurangabad  Khurshid Mansion Rly. Stn. Road, 240
Aurangabad
Superintendent Jalna Collector office Bldg, 2nd floor Jalna. 2482
Superintendent Parbhani Vakil Colony, Behind State Bank of 2452
Hyderabad, Stn. Rd. Parbhani.
Superintendent Hingoli Behind District Court, Hingoli. 2456
Superintendent Beed LIC Office side, Ahmednagar Road, Beed. 2442
Superintendent Nanded Vasant Nagar, Near Anand Nagar, Nanded. 2462
Superintendent Osmanabad  Tambari Division, Osmanabad 2472
Superintendent Latur Hall No.4, 1st floor, Central Admn.Blg., 2382
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2520070

2456685

Phone Office

22664801

22662402

25320050/
24224594

228001

2578635
241884
2223713

26127321

2470860
2312376
2546025
234339

2670876

222403
228839

2331060

225478
220373

C/o0 220932
222503
242616
223387
245412



Latur 413 512.

25  Superintendent Nagpur Collector compound, Civil lines, Nagpur 712 2565971
26  Superintendent Wardha Gond Plot, Sherma Bldg. Wardha. 7152 540163
27  Superintendent Bhandara Dr.Zakir Hussain Ward, Bhandra 7184 252292
28  Superintendent Gondia

29  Superintendent Chandrapur ~ Ghut Kala, Chandrapur. 7172 250595
30  Superintendent Gadchiroli Dhanora Road, Gadchiroli 7132 2226607

31  Superintendent Buldhana Administrative Bldg,, Near Bus Stand, 7262 242301
Buldhana 443 001.

32 Superintendent Akola Collector compound, Akola 724 2435092
33 Superintendent Washim

34 Superintendent Amravati Maltekdi Rd., Rly. St. Rd., Amravati. 721 2663410

35  Superintendent Yavatmal Near Weekly Market, Shani Mandir 7232 244256
Chowk, Yavatmal

(xvii) Such other information as may be prescribed

State Excise Department functions under home department.

Collects taxes, duties, licence fees.

Controls production, distribution, sales of intoxicants by licensing.

Intoxicants include molasses, mahua flowers, alcohol, country liquor, foreign liquor, toddy & beer, etc.
Enforces legal provisions relating to illegal activities like illicit liquor, smuggling, illegal manufacturing,etc.
Also controls issue of alcohol to alcohol based industries, pharmaceuticals and cosmetic industries

All regulations flow from the Bombay Prohibition Act 1949 and the Medicinal And Toilet Preparations[Excise
Duty] Act 1955.

Licensing of manufacturing of IMFL & CL, wholesale and retail trade of intoxicants.

Also issue licences to industrial alcohol, molasses, mahua flowers denatured spirit etc.

Collection of revenue relating to excise duties on manufacture of intoxicants

Import and export fees on intoxicants

Enforcement duties relating to illicit distillation, duplicate and spurious liquor, smuggling, etc.

Excise duty on liquors (CL, IMFL, BEER & WINE), opium, medicinal preparations.

Licensing fees on manufacturing / wholesale trade / retail trade & bars relating to CL & IMFL, sale of toddy.

Fees on import / export / transport of intoxicants, transfer & shifting of licenses.

Sr No Licence Type No of Licences
1 Distillery Units 208

2 Beer Manufacturing Units 11

3 CL Manufacturing 41

4 CL Wholesale Licences 207

5 IMFL Wholesale Licences 228
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6 CL Shops 3,882
7 Wine Shops 1,582
8 Permit Rooms 8,467
9 Ethanol Manufacturing Units 39
10 P.LL. 63
11 F.L.B.R-2 1,158

Distillery Licence (Licence in Form -" 1 ")

Sugar factories (Co-operative as well as private) in the state continue to get on priority; molasses based

distillery licence to manufacture and sale of spirit (alcohol) for potable as well as industrial purpose.

Units without sugar factories are allowed to manufacture industrial alcohol only for their own captive

consumption. Government allowed co-operative as well as private sugar factories holding distillery licence to
manufacture alcohol from sugarcane juice subject to condition that such sugar factories will manufacture sugar in
case of shortage of sugar in the state.

Units without sugar factories are not allowed to manufacture alcohol from sugarcane juice.

Distillery Licence to Manufacture Ethanol (Absolute Alcohol)

Government of Maharashtra took decision to regulate & implement (as per the Central government's policy
decision) to issue petrol by oil companies only after mixing 5% ethanol w.e.f. 1/1/2003.

Distilleries (from co-operative as well as private sector) are being given permission on priority for production of
ethanol.

Units not having distilleries are also being allowed to manufacture ethanol by purchasing alcohol from other

distilleries.

Licence to Grain Based Distillery

Government declared in its policy dated 8/3/2000, to allow to the units to manufacture potable alcohol from bases
other than molasses like grains, mahua flowers, etc.

The same units can be allowed to manufacture CL as well as IMFL out of such alcohol but they cannot be allowed
to use or import molasses based spirit.

Licence to Manufacture IMFL

Till 2002 only units holding distillery licence were eligible to have the licence to manufacture IMFL. This
pre-condition was removed in August 2002. Accordingly, 440 applications were received for grant of PLL licences
but Government decided to withdraw the proposal on the grounds of the difficulty in the scrutiny of such large
number, especially in the absence of specific guidelines. In a writ petition filed by Maharashtra Liquor Bottlers

Association (petition # 692 of 2004), HonsHigh Court vide its decision dated 18/3/2004 directed that Government
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should issue such licence only by adopting transparent policy of auction/ tender as provided u/s 139 of the Bombay
Prohibition Act, 1949.

Civil Application has been filed to Mumbai HC by the govt. to review this decision.

Licence to Manufacture CL

Most of the licences are granted prior to 1983. Government (Vide notification dated 26/2/1985) has issued a ban on
grant of these licences, the ban was lifted in 1999. Accordingly, 602 applications were received for grant of CL
licences but Government decided to withdraw the proposal on the grounds of the difficulty in the scrutiny of such
large number, especially in the absence of specific guidelines. In a writ petition filed by Maharashtra Liquor
Bottlers Association (petition # 692 of 2004), HongHigh Court vide its decision dated 18/3/2004 directed that
Government should issue such licence only by adopting transparent policy of auction/ tender as provided u/s 139 of
the Bombay Prohibition Act, 1949.

Civil Application has been filed to Mumbai HC by the govt. to review this decision.

Licence for Wholesale of IMFL (Form FL-I)

There is no ban on grant of Wholesale Licences for IMFL. The District Committee under the chairmanship of
District Collector grants the licences on fixed licence fee. Superintendents of Police, CEO as well as Superintendent
of State Excise are the members.

Licence for Wholesale of CL (Form CL-II)

No ban on grant of new licence. Granted by Commissioner of State Excise after the prior sanction of Government.
Retail Licence for IMFL Vendor (Form FL-II)

Ban on grant of new FL-II licences vide letter dt. 6/7/1989 but revalidation of closed licences which were granted in
1973-74. Licences are renewed every year on fixed annual licence fee.

Licence for IMFL Permit Rooms/Bars (FL-III)

No ban on grant of bar licences. Necessarily granted by District Committee to the restaurants &/or hotels having the

facility to serve meals.

Country Liquor Retail Licences (Form CL-III)

Ban on grant of new CL-III licences vide letter dt. 6/7/1989 but revalidation of closed licences which were granted
in 1973-74. Licences are renewed every year on fixed annual licence fee on the basis of population of the place.
Shifting of CL-III & FL-II Licences

Shifting within a district From Rural to Urban area & Urban to Rural area should not be more than 10% of the
existing licences in the district.

Adding a partner in CL-II & FL-III

a) Other than Family Members - By Charging 2 Times of the Licence Fees.

b) Family Members (i.e. Husband / Wife & Children) - By charging 10% of the Licence Fees.
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c¢) Inheritors Name in Case of Death of Original Licencee - No fees.
d) Cases Other Than a), b) & c¢) above - 50% of Licence Fees.
Excise Duty Structure
Ad Valorem Duty Scheme has been introduced in the state from 15th January 1997. Excise Duty is levied on the
manufacturing cost of liquor declared by the manufacturer (Ad Valorem Duty structure is popularly known as MRP
scheme) or at the specific rate whichever is higher.
The Ad Valorem Duty Scheme is as follows :-
The manufacturer / importer to the state declares manufacturing cost of his product (which is not subject to
verification by the Excise Authorities). The Excise Officer authenticates the manufacturing cost. Excise Duty is
charged at certain percentage fixed by the Government & also linked to MRP of the product. The specific rate of
Excise Duty is also applicable. The higher of the two is chargeable.
Rates of Excise Duty on Various Types of Liquors For Civilians
In The Past
Specific Rate of Duty for [Up to 1997]
IMFL = Rs. 100 PPL In 1994.
CL =Rs. 50 PPL In 1994.
Mild Beer = Rs 9.00 PPL In 1994.
Fermented Beer = Rs 12.50 PPL In 1994.
Duty Structure Made Ad Valorem in 1997.
MRP Introduced In 1997 Linking Excise & MRP to Manufacturing Cost.
Existing Duty For IMFL Spirits = Maximum of (200 % of Manufacturing Cost or Rs. 150)
& MRP =4 Times of MC if MC <= Rs. 72 PPL.
=4 Times of (MC + [MC 372]) if MC > Rs. 72 PPL.
Existing Duty For CL (Other than cashew based spirit)
= Maximum of (200 % of Manufacturing Cost or Rs. 50.20 PPL)
& MRP = 4 Times of Manufacturing Cost.

Existing Duty For CL (From cashew based spirit)

= Maximum of (75 % of Manufacturing Cost or Rs. 20 PPL)

& MRP = 4 Times of Manufacturing Cost.

Existing Duty For Mild Beer ( <=5 % alcohol v/v) = Maximum of (75% of MC or Rs. 12 PBL)

& MRP = 3 Times of Manufacturing Cost.

Existing Duty For Fermented Beer (> 5 % alcohol v/v) = Maximum of (100% of MC or Rs. 20 PBL)
& MRP = 3.5 Times of Manufacturing Cost.
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Existing Duty For Wine = 100 % of Manufacturing Cost
& MRP =4 Times of MC if MC <= Rs. 40 PPL.
=4 Times of (MC + [MC $40]) if MC > Rs. 40 PPL
The Government of Maharashtra has remitted for a period of 10 years the excise duty in excess of 50% from the
wineries in existence on 19th September, 2001.
Govt. also decided that no excise duty will be levied from grape based wineries which would come into existence
after 19th September, 2001.
Notification is yet to be issued.
Rates of Excise Duty on Various Types of Liquors For Canteen Stores Department
Existing Duty For All Sorts of IMFL Spirits = Maximum of (120 % of Manufacturing Cost or Rs. 60 PPL of
alcohol contents)
& MRP = 3.2 Times of MC if MC <= Rs. 72 PPL.
= 3.2 Times of (MC + [MC §72]) if MC > Rs. 72 PPL
Existing Duty For Rum = Maximum of (40 % of Manufacturing Cost or Rs. 20 PPL)
& MRP = 2.4 Times of MC if MC <= Rs. 72 PPL.
= 2.4 Times of (MC + [MC §72]) if MC > Rs. 72 PPL
Existing Duty For Wine = 60 % of Manufacturing Cost
& MRP = 3.6 Times of MC if MC <= Rs. 40 PPL.
= 3.6 Times of (MC + [MC #0]) if MC > Rs. 40 PPL
Existing Duty For Mild as well as Fermented Beer = 60% of Manufacturing Cost & MRP = 2.85 Times of Mfg
Cost.
Excise Revenue Jumped By Rs. 600 Crore in 1997.
Sales Tax Abolished in 1997 and Re-Introduced in 1999.

Total Duties From Various Types of Liquors Including Sales Tax Varies From 60 to 70 % of MRP.

Licence Type Licence Fees (In Rs.)
Distillery 1,40,000 - 3,60,000
Beer 4,00,000 - 7,00,000
CL Manufacturing 13,00,000 - 24,00,000
CL Wholesale 3,00,000

IMFL Wholesale 3,00,000

CL Bars 3,500 - 1,77,000
Wine Shop 66,000 - 3,30,000
Permit Rooms 91,000 - 4,00,000

Srno Item Transport Fees Export Fees Import Fees
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1 Molasses 1.00 PMT 50.00 PMT Not Applcble

2 Alcohol For potable liquor2.00 PBL 2.00 PBL 7.00 PBL

3 Alcohol For industries 0.30 PBL 1.50 PBL 1.50 PBL

4 Alcohol For IMFL 2.00 PBL 1.00 where MRP <= RS. 500 1.00 PBL

5.00 where MRP > RS. 500

5 Alcohol For Country Liquor 1.25 PBL Not Applicable Not Applcble

6 Alcohol For Beer 0.25 PBL 1.00 PBL 4.00 PBL

7 Alcohol For Wine 0.25 PBL 0.50 PBL 7.00 PBL

Business Hours for Permit Rooms

11.30 a.m. to 1.30 a.m. in Mumbai, New Mumbai & Thane police commissionerates.

11.30 a.m. to 11.00 p.m. elsewhere.

Business Hours for Permit Rooms for FL-II

10.00 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. in Mumbai, New Mumbai & Thane police commissionerates.

10.00 a.m. to 09.30 p.m. Elsewhere.

For Consumption, Possession & Transport of Liquor Including Fermented Beer

A) 1) Except Wardha District - Age should be 25 years & above

i1) In Wardha District - Age should be 30 years & above

B) Mild Beer No permit is required but age should be 21 years & above

Dry Days & Distance Restriction to issue different licences -

Dry Days - Presently, as per different rules, there are 9 Dry Days in a year.

Distance Restriction to issue different licences -

There is a restriction on a distance from Educational & Religious Institutions, Bus stands, Bus Depots of
MSRTC, National Highways, State Highways & District Roads, etc to issue different licences.
Computerization of State Excise Department

The Application Software Development Work Was Entrusted to M/s. CMC Ltd.

The Required H/w Has Been Procured and Supplied to All District and Divisional Offices. The Developed
Application Software Does Not Support Real Time Requirements As The Existing Software Does Not
Provide Real Time Data of Manufacturing Units. The BPO (Business Processes Outsourcing) Proposal Is
Under Consideration of Directorate of Information Technology Which Will Incorporate the Capturing of
Real Time Data. M/s. CMC Ltd. Has Completed SRS (Software Requirement Specifications) Study. M/s.
CMC Ltd. is Preparing RFP (Request For Proposal) For BPO (Business Processes Outsourcing) Model.
Time Span 1989-94 sImportant Decisions / Developments

1989 - The name of the Department changed from "Prohibition and Excise" to "State Excise".

1989 - Creation of new posts of two Joint Commissioners, two Sr. Dy. Commissioners, Dy.Director (Statistics &
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Economics) and one Director (E&V) at head quarters and four Divisional Dy.Commissioners at Thane,

Pune, Aurangabad and Nagpur. Six new check posts created for the first time.

1989 - Creation of Analytical laboratory exclusively for Excise Department (subsequently closed for want of
necessary staff and equipments).

1989 - District Committee consisting of Collector as Chairman and Superintendent of Police, CEO and
Superintendent of Excise as members created for recommending to the Collector, grant of licences in form

CL-III, FL-I, FL-II, FL-III, FL-IV and form "E".

1993 - Introduction of policy of closure of country liquor shops on the basis of resolutions passed by Gram
Sabha/Gram Panchayat and Mahila Mandal etc.

1993 - (Decontrol of molasses) - The Bombay Molasses (Sale, Supply & Price) Control Order,1960 rescinded with
effect from 22.6.1993.

1993 - Decision regarding allowing, shifting of 10% of retail liquor licences (FL-II/CL-III) within district on
grounds of poor sales, etc.

1996 - Basis of levy of excise duty on liquor changed from alcoholic strength to manufacturing cost with ceiling on
MRP on following formula : IMC + 2MC (Ex.duty) + IMC =4 MC (MRP)

1996 - Commissioner authorised to declare licence fee with 10% increase every year.

1996 -Transfer of liquor licences allowed to other than family members with five times privilege fee.

1996 -Policy for renewal of Toddy Licences with 6% increase in licence fee every year for four years and auction
every fifth year was introduced in place of yearly auction of toddy licences.

2000 - Policy introduced for grant of licences to manufacture alcohol from bases other than molasses like grain, etc.
and also to give licences to manufacture CL/IMFL out of such alcohol.

2000 - Yearly auction for toddy shops reintroduced.

2001 - " Wine Park Policy " introduced. Powers to grant licences for manufacture and sale of wine were given to
District Collectors with nominal fee. of Rs.21,000/- and Rs.5,000/- respectively. Government remitted

excise duty in excess of 50% for old wineries (existing prior to 19.9.2001) and in excess of 25% for new

wineries (post 19.9.2001) for five years.

2001 - Rule introduced for registration of brands and labels for import of foreign liquor by charging fees.

2002 - Policy introduced for grant of new licences for manufacture of CL & IMFL (i.e. CL-I & PLL) but
subsequently withdrawn due to large number of applications.

2003 - Licences to manufacture "Ethanol" for mixing 5% in petrol as per Central Govt. policy were issued.

Ethanol Policy declared.

2003 - Policy declared regarding licence to manufacture industrial and potable alcohol from molasses and sugar
cane juice.

2003 - New rules introduced for closure of beer bars, country liquor shops, FL-II, FL-III etc. on grounds of
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resolution passed by local bodies, Mahila Mandal, etc.

2003 - Supply of IMFL allowed from FL-II to FI-III.

2003 - Under revised staffing pattern, new post of Additional Commissioner at head quarter, two new divisions at
Nasik and Kolhapur and six more check posts have been created. Post of Chief Accounts Officer

upgraded from Dy. Director to Jt. Director at Head Quarters.

2004 - Under revised staffing pattern, behind every 125 to 150 licences, one unit consisting of one Inspector, two
Sub-Inspectors, one ASI and three constables with one vehicle and driver has been sanctioned.

2004 - Uniforms introduced for officers above the rank of Inspectors up to Dy. Commissioners.

2004 - 105 additional vehicles given to the Department, 21 more vehicles sanctioned recently.

2004 - Privilege fee reduced from five times to two times for transfer of liquor licences to other than family
members. No fee for transfer in favor of legal heir in case of death of licencee and 10% during his life time.

2004 - Beer policy relaxed and licences for exclusive retail sale of beer have been introduced. Beer sale also
allowed in C.L. shops with additional fee.

2004 - Excise duty reduced on mild beer with effect from 8.9.2003 from Rs.16/- per bulk litre to Rs.12/- per bulk
litre.

2004 - Export fee on IMFL reduced from Rs.5/- per bulk litre to Re.1/- per bulk litre for IMFL having MRP not
exceeding Rs.500/- per bulk litre.

2004 - Timings for sale in FL-II and FL-III extended.

2004 - Government has further decided to remit 100% duty for new wineries and 100% remittance is also under
consideration for old wineries. The remittance however, applicable only for wine produced out of grapes grown in
the State of Maharashtra. Vigilance & Enforcement Branch Created in 1991, headed by Director & works under
Commissioner of State Excise Popularly known as FSMS [Flying Squad, Maharashtra State] Director is appointed
on deputation from Police Department of the rank of Superintendent

Keeps Effective Check on the Illicit Liquor

Coordinates between Police and State Excise Department while performing raids on Illicit Liquor

Enforces Excise Policy & Decisions of Government of Maharashtra

Performs Registration of Crimes under the Bombay Prohibition Act,1949

Keeps Coordination for the destruction of the Confiscated Articles.

Examines & Recommends Proposals for Permission to State Excise Officers for investigation of the crimes
registered by them out side their jurisdiction

Monitoring, Review & Distribution of Arms and Ammunition to State Excise Officials

Supply of Uniforms to State Excise Officials

Special Enquiries of State Excise Staff regarding Corruption entrusted by the Commissioner of State Excise

as well as Government of Maharashtra
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Subhead wise Excise Revenue in last 6 years (Fig.s in Rs. Crore)
Year

Subhead 98-99 99-00 00-01 01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05

Country Liquor 548.07 558.10 483.36 509.23 552.16 568.66 661.20
IMFL (Spirits) 757.19 822.32 770.18 826.56 800.00 908.03 871.05
Beer 209.66 198.59 200.48 209.07 253.33 286.91 359.31

Fees from all 87.63 114.20 137.64 50.50 158.22 341.04 237.87
types of licences

Other Revenue 145.15 183.81 187.84 191.45 211.73 183.03 194.99
Total Revenue 1747.70 1877.02 1779.50 1786.81 1975.44 2287.67 2324.42
Drinking Pattern & Trend in last 6 years (Fig.s in Crore Litres)
Year

Commodity 98-99 99-00 00-01 01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05

Country Liquor 14.02 14.25 14.23 14.92 15.38 15.59 17.36

IMFL (Spirits) 6.73 6.78 6.89 7.27 7.23 7.60 8.24

Beer 10.93 10.34 10.56 10.94 11.57 13.58 12.63

Existing Policy for Liquor Retail Sale Licence

Not being granted.

Retail shops are not granted since 1974. However shops are allowed to shift within and outside the cities /
towns / talukas & districts.

Existing Policy for Grant of CL-II Licence

The present rules provide prior sanction of the Government.
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